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EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS IS A CASE OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL
INTEREST AND INVOLVES A SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTION QUESTION.

This case should be considered of public or great general interest and involves a

substantial constitution question because it involves the issue of whether the bicyclist, Sylvia

Bingham, violated Ohio Revised Code 4511.28, a provision prohibiting vehicles from passing on

the right. [Ohio Revised Code 4511.28: "Overtaking and passing upon the right of another

vehicle. (A) The driver of a vehicle or trackless trolley may overtake and pass upon the right of

another vehicle or trackless trolley only under the following conditions: (1) When the vehicle or

trackless trolley overtaken is making or about to make a left turn; (2) Upon a roadway with

unobstructed pavement of sufficient width for two or more lines of vehicles moving lawfully in

the direction being traveled by the overtaking vehicle. (B) The driver of a vehicle or trackless

trolley may overtake and pass another vehicle or trackless trolley only under conditions

permitting such movement in safety..."]

Also, it involves Ohio Revised Code 4511.55(A) which states a bicycle is considered to

be a vehicle and a cyclist may only pass other traffic on the right, provided the cyclist does so

only while exercising due care. [Ohio Revised Code 4511.55: (A) "Operating bicycles and

motorcycles on roadway. Every person operating a bicycle upon a roadway shall ride as near to

the right side of the roadway as practicable obeying all traffic rules applicable to vehicles and

exercising due care when passing a standing vehicle or one proceeding in the same direction.75]

The issues in this case will affect other cases relative to accidents involving vehicles and

bicycles and should therefore be worthy of review.
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS

This Memorandum in Support of Jurisdiction is being submitted by appellant because he

believes that this case is of public or great general interest and involves a substantial

constitutional question and believes it is worthy of review.

On the morning of September 15, 2009, appellant was driving a large box truck making

deliveries for his employer. He was traveling east on Prospect Avenue after leaving the "Q." A

young woman, Sylvia Bingham, was also traveling east on Prospect Avenue on her bicycle.

Appellant's truck was stopped at the traffic light at the corner of Prospect Avenue and East 21st

Street. It is not known whether the cyclist came to a complete stop or not at or near that

intersection while the traffic light was red. As the light turned green, traffic began to move; and

appellant turned right onto East 21st Street heading in a southerly direction. The bicyclist

collided with the right side rear of the truck and was run over by the dual rear wheels of the

truck. She died shortly thereafter. Appellant continued south on East 21st Street absolutely

unaware the accident had occurred.

In the opinion filed by the Eighth District Court of Appeals, it is stated under "I. Factual

and Procedural History" that "...appellant was driving a large box truck ... traveling east on

Prospect Avenue... Sylvia Bingham...was also traveling east on Prospect on her bicycle. The two

stopped at a red light at the intersection of East 21St Street and Prospect. Witnesses testified the

bike was stopped somewhere close to the truck or just behind it...As the light turned green,

traffic began to move, and appellant turned right onto East 21 St Street. Bingham was run over by

the dual rear wheels of the box truck..."
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This statement is not accurate nor in harmony with the trial transcript. Not one of the

three witnesses stated that the bicyclist ever came to a complete stop before proceeding easterly

on Prospect Avenue through the intersection of Prospect Avenue and East 21St Street. That being

the case, the bicyclist was in violation of Ohio Revised Code 4511.28 because she passed on the

right of the appellant's truck without exercising due care.

The Court of Appeals stated in {T28}of its opinion "...testimony was adduced to show

that appellant was going straight through the intersection, but then turned at the last minute. It

was permissible for Bingham to continue through the intersection next to the appellant." And in

{T29} of its opinion it mentions "Appellant's sudden turn in the intersection..." However, this

was the opinion of only one of the witnesses and said opinion should be considered questionable

in light of the fact that the appellant's truck was loaded with electrical equipment including

numerous, various bulbs which would have been easily broken if he had made such a turn.

In addition, when the Court of Appeals compiled its opinion, it did not take into account

that one of the witnesses, Mr. Jonathan Olenski stated in his testimony that the construction

taking place further east on Prospect Avenue was in the middle lane, not the curb lane, so the

truck could have continued easterly on Prospect without being hindered by the construction as

Ms. Sheena Durham opined. Also, Detective Richard Cerny, one of the State's witnesses, in his

testimony relative to Ohio Revised Codes 4511.28 and 4511.55(A) stated "If Mr. Roberts had

stopped or if he's turning, then the bicyclist should have been behind the truck in the right lane."

All of the witnesses stated that they saw the truck stopped at the red light before proceeding to

make the right turn.
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It should also be noted, Mr. Olenski stated that the bicyclist was unable to stop her bike,

that she tried to put her feet down to stop, that as a result of her inability to stop, she ran into the

truck. If she was stopped at the light behind the truck as she should have been in compliance

with Ohio Revised Codes 4511.28 and 4511.55(A), then it would be unlikely that she could have

picked up enough speed to be unable to stop when she realized the truck was making a right turn.

(Please note that even Judge Gaul himself stated "Let's assume by the time he [appellant] got to

the intersection of 21St and Prospect and he has stopped at the light - because we're assuming

he's stopped at the light because we know the bicyclist caught up to him or was catching up to

him, because we don't know that the bicyclist ever stopped or continued on...")

It also becomes of great importance in regard to compliance with Ohio Revised Codes

4511.28 and 4511.55(A) to determine the reason for the appellant's truck to appear to be

straddling the lanes when crossing East 18th Street and Prospect Avenue. At that time of

morning, there are always parked cars on the south side of Prospect Avenue from the easterly

corner of East 18t' Street to approximately one hundred feet or so from East 21 St Street.

Therefore, the truck would have to be partially in the middle lane as it approached East 21 st

Street and would then have to angle back toward the curb lane in order to make the right hand

turn onto East 21 St Street. The bicyclist would have been riding between the parked cars and the

traffic straddling the lanes in order to proceed in the curb lane toward East 21 St Street. As she

approached the intersection, once again, if the truck was stopped at the light, she should have

stopped behind him in compliance with Ohio Revised Codes 4511.28 and 4511.55(A) and to be

exercising due care.
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PROPOSITION OF LAW

1. The appellate court erred court erred to the prejudice of the defendant-appellant when it
upheld the trial court's verdict of guilty against the manifest weight of the evidence.

The conviction of the defendant-appellant is against the manifest weight of the evidence

where it is not supported by competent, credible evidence which proves his guilt beyond a

reasonable doubt.

Authorities

State v. Thompkins, 78 Ohio St.3d 380, 578 N.E.2d 541 (1997)
Tibbs v. Florida, 457 U.S. 31, 102 S. Ct. 2211, 72 L. Ed. 2d 652 (1982)
Black's Law Dictionary (6'h Edition 1990)
State v. Davis, 49 Ohio App.3d 109, 550 N.E.2d 966 (8th Dist. 1998)
R.C. 2903.06
R.C. 2901.22
Potonak v. Whitmore, 8th Dist. App. No. 86046, 2005-Ohio-6344
R.C. 4511.28
R.C. 4511.39
Birch v. Heropulos, 5th Dist. App. No. 2007 CA 00016, 2007-Ohio-4252
Rutherford v. Lister, 4th Dist. App. No. 1580, 1983 WL 3165 (March 29, 1983)

2. The appellate court erred to the prejudice of the defendant-appellant in upholding the trial
court's denial of his motion for acquittal made pursuant to Crim.R.29(A).

The trial court erred in denying the defendant-appellant's Crim.R.29 Motion for Acquittal
on the charges against him where the State failed to present sufficient evidence to establish
beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant-appellant acted recklessly.

Authorities

Crim.R.29(A)
State v. Bridgeman, 55 Ohio St.2d 261, 381 N>E.2d 184 (1978)
State v. Kilby, 50 Ohio St. 2d 21, 361 N.E.2d 1336 (1977)
State v. Jenks, 61 Ohio St.3d 259, 574 N.E.2d 492 (1991)
State v. Smith, 80 Ohio St.3d 89, 684 N.E.2d 668 (1997)

3. The appellate court erred in upholding the trial court's error of sentencing the defendant-
appellant to a term of imprisonment where its findings were not supported by the record.

The trial court erred when it imposed a prison term where its findings under R.C. 2929.12
were not supported by the record and where it failed to give careful and substantial deliberation
to the relevant statutory considerations.
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Authorities

State v. Kalish, 120 Ohio St.3d 23, 2008-Ohio-4912
State v. Foster, 109 Ohio St.3d 1, 2006-Ohio-856
R.C. 2929.11
R.C. 2929.12
R.C. 2953.08
State v. Cantrell, 2"d Dist. App. No. 2005-CA-4, 2006-Ohio-404

State v. Harris, 2"d App. No. 20841, 2005-Ohio-6835
State v. Edmonson, 86 Ohio St.3d 324, 1999-Ohio-110
Blakemore v. Blakemore, 5 Ohio St.3d 217, 450 N.E.2d 1140 (1983)

State v. Adams, 62 Ohio St.2d 151; 404 N.E.2d 144 (1980)
State v. Fails, Portage App. No. 2000-P-01 19, 2000-Ohio-8902
State v. Martin, 136 Ohio App. 355, 1999-Ohio-814

4. Appellate received ineffective assistance of appellate counsel.

Appellate counsel was ineffective because he did not raise the issue of the reason for the
appellant's truck to be straddling the lanes on Prospect Avenue between East 18'h Street and East
21St Street and the subsequent positions of the truck and the bicyclist near East 21st Street which
is relative to Ohio Revised Code 4511.28. Nor did he raise the issue of the bicyclist's failure to
properly comply with Ohio Revised Code 4511.55(A).
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CONCLUSION

For the above stated reasons, this Court should accept jurisdiction.

Respectfully submitted,

S ATURE

Herschel C. Roberts, A621-172
NAME AND N[1MBER

Lake Erie Correctional Institution
INSTITUTION

Post Office Box 8000 / 501 Thompson Road
ADDRESS

Conneaut , OH 44030-8000
CITY, STATE & ZIP

(440) 599-5000
PHONE

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, PRO SE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Memorandum in Support of Jurisdiction was

forwarded by regular U.S. Mail to Timothy J. McGinty, Esq., Cuyahoga County Prosecuting

Attorney/Kevin R. Filiatraut, Esq., Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, Cuyahoga County, Cuyahoga

County Prosecutor's Office, The Justice Center Building / 1200 Ontario Street, 8th Floor,

Cleveland, OH 44113-1604, this aeday of 21t,9 , 201,2.

SI TURE

Herschel C. Roberts , A621-172
NAME AND NUMBE.R

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, PRO SE
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FRANK D. CELBBREZZE, JI$., P.J.:

{¶ 1} This appeal by appell,ant.

death of Sylvia Bingham and appella

vehicular homicide. Appellant c]aims

against the manifest weight of the

evidence, and also that his sentence is

record and law, we affirm appellant's

' •

. .

sch4 R,oberts stems from the tragic•

resnl•tant conviction.for aggrava44

conviction cannot stand because it: ^s

lenc.o ` i.s unsupported hy sufficieo

ssive { After a thorough review of tlie, . . .

dction and sentence.,

i.s

I. Factual and Proc

{412} Onthe morning of September 1

box truck making deliveri.es for his emrnploy^^.

Avenue in Clevel:an:d, Ohio. AiQungwomai

east on Prospect on her bicyde.The fwo
. .,

intersection of East 21st Street and Prosp .

stopped somewhere rlose to the truck or ue.t ^

green, tra.ffic began to move, and appellan turn

76 I

Bingham was run over by the dual rear wh

into the intersection. She died ahordy .

East 21st Street, apparently un.aware of 4

M3} Bi:ngham's death vvas witnes

forward and provided statemen^s to police.
;: .

for an auto parts suppiier, was.behind appe '

11 History
. ..

OD appelbuat wassdrivin alar,g

^^s . travelin.g east on Pkospe.c'^t

Syl$ria Bingham, was also trav8li4''

rpped at a red ; light at th ^

was'rnesres test^"ied ;the bike

hind it. As the; Ii.ght. . turhe^
•

i rightonto East 21st Str-ee4
. ^•

els of.^he box truck ahout.eight feet

^ea{. Appellant c^utinued south on
^. ;. . . ,.• . ;

' events left bebitd.,
• • o. . ^,

d bi three indi14duals who cam.0

^onaan Olens^ a deliverydriver
. ^.

ant'^ truck and obsewed B,aaghani

)o4
^^; . _..



next to the curh. He
stop her bike just bebind appe^^s truck off to the right,

did not notice if the t^uck used its tu^ sig^ He ^^ea that once
stated he

the hghtturaed green, he observed appellant's trnck m.ove forwaxd and."bow out. . ^

eeded tbroughthe interseetion. He^hen observ'edlti^^ht a^d
Ieft" as itproc

B'ngham as. she tried to stop or avoid the coliision, but. was unable tostrike ^

dition of the pavement at the ^ntersed^on- Ole^ '^s^edbecause of the con

the truck did not stop, but continued to accelerate down East 21st Sfreet. He

followed the truck and was able to get the lit;en^e pl.ate num.ber, t^^? returned

to the intersection and waited for the police.

{¶4} Paul Silvestro, a project coordinator for a large teiecommunicatioas

so^ne notes for
and cable company, was walking to a meeting He was reviewing

the^ meeting as he waited at the crosswalk oa ,he north side of :pro".•, He

heard a metallic scraping souncl and looked up to see appeilant's ttruck spe. bm .-.

away from a crumpled bike and a woman laying in the raad- -He ran to the

woman and called 911. He testified he did not see the acci.degtt; but was able to

identify the truck.

11[5) FinaRy, Sheena Durham was on her,way to class at Cleveland State

University. She parked at the parking garage; just south of Prospect on Bast

g just south of the, intersec#,on and observed21st Street. She was wastin. . . . . .. q. . . .

appellant's truck and Bingham stopped at the.iatersecti.on. She testified. shet%. ,. . ,: .

noficed Bingham because of the gli.nt from herj reflectors. She. 4d not know

I MG6 49

.. : . . , , -' y . . , , . . ^., ^; e. ., ^. . .



t,^^dright midway through!the igterse^on agc

21st Street. She did not see the truck strike Bing

C

turr, sig^al. W hea aslr.e^ about ap^ellau^s turn
^whether ^ppe^t used his

^` I d^.dn:'t a^te^tio.n to tbat ^ She
signal, she testified, "I wasn t looking so I pay

she hea^d the^ eno^ous. roar of a large
stated she was not paying attention until

s truc^k. acceierating aovay fra^n the
engine: She looked up. 0 see aplallant'

t on. Prospeas but it then
intersection as if he was going to continue, st"igh

ast:acceierated rapid^y do^ .

n b.eca.use the^^g^ruck

blocked her view. She noted; that the eng'n8 x^ar was not typW= taj3'

noise and that the truck rea.c.b.ed approximate',Yi 40 mi1ee.Per hqw
- -by..the:tim$

it reached Carnegi:eAvenue and made a left tum, 1
1 SYie^^n saw ^^, la"

. . . . . . . . . . .

in the road and realized what had occurred-^F T t:

{¶6} As a result of the aceident Bingham^talinjunies. NteChYE

Ri.chard Cerny of the Cleveland PolimAcoi.dent -Iavestaga#od UXat wa$ me
.. . . . . . `^''

r, .".t,3.

officers tasked with i.nveetigatiug tl}.e uacidentAfter.the police aece^ved repofts. .,,.,._

of theof an accident, along with. the; nam.e cif the bu, "ss on. the sdde ,

officers went to the business and were able to ca^itaat: appellantan^ re4^t that
.^ .

he return to the warehouse ;where he had s*ted his day. was

interviewed by Detective Cerpy and seemed not to realize. he was ;invalvesi in. a

fatal hit-skip accident. , . . .. ^ ^

(17) Detective Cerny testified that app^ellant. did ^ot ap^ear t® be
. . 5 . . , . : ., .,^, . „ `

intoxicated or. impaired, but appellaMt's . supervlsor, iUSisted tW : fedeMl

. ^ . ^ ' .
;: : ^ ...1.003 7.6 f .065.0

. a^.
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. ^ _ .

Department of TransportatiOn regulation* required appellan.t to undergo

mandatory drug testing. Appellant's superviso!* I3avid Panczyk, took agpellant

to- an in.dependent lab that performed a urinalysi,s on a sample. taken from

appellant approximate2y two to. three. hours afler the accideu.t: rMe laboratory

conducting the test followed federal guidelines. #oweverr, these g*delin@sdiffer

from state guidelines app^.ilcable to admissible. test, resultias in aimano

prosecutioias.

{18} Appellant filed a motion to suppress ^he drug test results. The:tr*'

court held a suppression a^ahe .n.g w. here it de#ermined the. two.,standards-were

not substantially similar, and the test proced.ure used by fi.he i^depende^a^l^b di^

not meet the requirements x in Ohio for ad .'̂issible results in atrid.iua].

proceeding: The trial court suppressed the resplts. Even though thedrug test

and its results were suppressed, the triel court allowed Panctrk to tesWy about

the test over objection.

{19} The state's accident reconstruetion expert, Wckay Atch^y,. #es^if'ied
^. ^. . : -

that appellant could not Iega]ly turn right whep'the bicycle was. there because
. . ,.

both vehicles occupied the lane. 'He testified that jappellant did not exerdse due
. .. a

care when making the turn Atchley documented the mirrors attacbed to. the

truck appellant was dr3ving and opuied, that ap,pellent.had. the.;oppq_#uni.t^ to

observe Bingharra. He also teetifLed: tha.t. app, 11t hhe.d passW.: Bugh.am on
:,^;



13 The court sentenced appen.ant to th^ee years ill
^^( }

21, 2011. Appellant then tu*ely instituted tlYe instant:.1

Nmember

^
^ial.:^slisiug three

assignments of error:

I. The trgal court erred to the prejudice o1 ithe defeadan^ Of
a^fes^when it returned a vercict of guilty against the.m

the evidence. .. ;

H. The Uia1 court erre4-to the prejudice c^'the def^dan U"t
in denying his motion for aequittal made Pursuen:t to erig.

IiI. The trial court erred by sente ncing t^ de^sadant to
a term of imprisonmeaf : where its fua.dm,^ wexe not st^gP`o^tet^aby

the record.

II. Law and. Analy,"sis

that.

aLhi.^. 4^ri^ri.R. .

29(A) motion should have b^n granted bec^ .alse the state ^' x^t :^^at

sufficient evidence to convict him. A ruling mEade. pursuan.t `, Grimw.X 2KA)
, ,-3. : .. .

. uf ^. . _ .

A. Suffidency and Manifest W"jt of.the L'aide

14} In appellant's first and.semnd ass4n, ment.sof earrc

his conviction is agatn.st the manifest.weight of the evidence

.addresses the sufficiency of th;e state's evidenee: I'i'he test.f)r

a determination of whether the prosecution metb^rden^f.pix

State v. Bowden, 8th Dist. No. 9^266, 2649-Ohh^.a^3598, .Q- 12. An.^

function when reviewing the suffici.ency of the^eid.emce ^o . sq

conviction is to examine the evidence admit^ed ^t trial to d4
'^ = . • ^ ^, ', .

such evidence, if believed, would..'convince the average mhgd of
. t.^

M-0 7 6 1 F8016S 4
; ,.9. . .:

iatecourt's

,a^nal

e^^hethe^

'^3

^ ^. .

.^ . ... . . . .

"

^^^
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.. • ^

guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. The rele^ant iriquir9 ^whet r,
. . . b: :

the evidence in a light most favorable to the Iftosecu'{aan; anY Tal;

fact could have found the essential elements,.z ^f the cr,ime

reasonable doubt. State v. Thompkins, 78 Ohia St.3d 380^, 38.,^. . . ,;

678 N.E.2d 541. . .

{¶15} A manifest weight challenge,,on the other hand, q

the prosecution met its burden of persuasion State v. ' P©^e,¢

9I329, 2010-Ohio-1741, ¶ 1?, oiting State v Tho 70 Oluo 5^=i2

the juN.E.2d 1356 (1982). A reviewi:ng court may revI rrse a^' . .j:' . .. . . J , I,

viewing
3s

nal trier of

^eyond a

Dl ,̂Ohio-52,

ist. No.

80$ 434

^v^cti^a
Y . . . _

•

if it appears that the trier 6f fact "clearly lost its way and^ crr^ . su& a

manifest miscarriage of justi r•.e that the convid4on must he re &neW
,

traal ordered." 7'hompkins at 387. . A finding that a conviotion

^

up, W
,. •

i q??cYthe manifest weight of the evidence necessarily i3aciudes a fin&
7 1 ^

.fd.

{¶16} Appellant was convicted of aggwated vehicuJaX
.,, ^.

violation ofR.C. 2903.06(A)(2)(a), which states,•,";[n]o.person,

participating in the operationof a motor vehi0e shall ca^

anotlieir * * * [rjecklesslyi.l"
• ' . . . ^f

A person acts recklessly when, with heedless incliff ce
consequences, he pervirsely di,sregards know^a risk ^;,

y ^conduct is likely to cauie a certain resilt or is like!
certgn nature. A person: is reckless with, re.sgect to ^`•• . ,

^^.

^^: ^.

or

c^eath of

of.n^^^
an: •

so 7 6 1 MO ^ ,^^ ^ ^^D; • ;;a

I ^t: .



,•, , -
when, with heedless indifference to the conseque^, he
disregards a known risk that such cirrcumstances are lik

R.C. 2901.22(C).

{4117} "[Tjo constitute recklessness, one must act wwith

the existing circumstances." ;:Sta,te v. Wlaitoazer,411 Ohio Ap;

N.E.2d 1189 (6th Dist.1996)y; . Evidence that appeil.ant acted.

found in his very rapid acceleration away from.jthe intersecti

by Durham. However, speed' alone is not suffiPa.ent to oonstii

[Pjroof of excessive spod in the operation of an autow
itself su€6.ci.ent to con shitute wantonnese.' "Wantonnes
defin.ed as follows: "[A] wanton act is :an act done
disregard of the rights of others which evinces.
indifference of the consequences to the life, 3inab,.healt]
knowledge of the surrounding oircuamstances; reck
i,nexcusably disregarde: the rights of othe^ aaotoa•i.ots, I
may be characterized .ae wanton. (Citations omitte^;
-Earlenbaugh (1985),18:Obio St.3d 19, 2^.-^2, 479 IoT.E.^
,&rlenbaugh, the supreme court note:d.:; that this d^
wantanness. was "substantia]ly similar W wording and.
identical in meaning'' to the definition of reWes^ness c4
R.C. 2901.22. Id. at 22.

Id-, quoting In Re Gilbert, 12th Dist. No. CA86-10-I44, 1987 (

8876 (Sep. 28, 1987). Y Y. ^;

{1j18} Other evidence ofrecklessness;incluctes appellant'^'. , ,

mirrors and Durham's testimony indicatingappellant turned '"

at the last min.ute.
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{¶ 19} The state demoristratea that appellant failed to; c

when he made his turn a.fter having passed Bi^gham at East:^ .

state's acGidentreconstruotioneupert,lVdickeyA t̂chley, documer

of the truck's three side-view mirrors and .;demonstrated;;

operational and provided av'e:ry good view of ^he. passenger .

Appellant's expert opaned that Atcbley had not done the r

necessary to. document what appellant could seejin the mirrop

the mirrors he i1was his opinion that if appellan.t had looksd an
. . . ' ' , . . €' ^ . . '

Bingham.

{120} Further, Atchley testified that appelLsnt knew

known that a cyclist was traveling on Prospect;Avath him. Atch

video evidence showed that appeAan.t anust hav, e^passed. Bingl

East 18th Street on Prospect Avenue, and so he was aware of'

Prospect.

{¶2I} This, combined witb. Durham's testimony, shows.,

recklessly. Durham testified that appellant appeared to her to ;

through the intersection, but then suddenly turaed at the last

f 1522} Before making hjs turn, appe]lan.t ^,essiy di;^g

of those around him and caused,, the tragio death; of Bingham.

viewed in a light most favorable to- the state, shows appeliant
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This evidence shows a perrerse disregard far her

recklessness: •

nstituties

crn sigaal

used hi.s

ie sigae:l.

mt failed

Rp^W$

ection.,is

at-b when

ver; t]r^is
, ,>>

{1923} The state also argues that appe].Ia^lt's fadure to. v

should be considered. It is unclear from the re.o.rd whether a. ,.,

turn signal. No witness could teesti.fy, whether^ppe". was

.The state did not demonstrat^ beyond a reaso .Aable..doubt th^

to use his turn signal.

€124),.Appellant insi.ssts the state. failed meet. $ ts b^e

expert explained that a truck turning when it is weU into s

something large trucks often do to avozd drxv=q up ®nto the

making a right-hand turn - a practiee known^ s, "off-trackin
. z .

does not negate. the evidence. of recklessness pioducedby. the ;

f112$} Appellant also argues that, ev*#ceof a positilu
S. ^

impermissibly eii.cited at tr%4 `The trial.court spowed agpe

testify that he took appellant for drug test^g after . the ac ;

objection, that the testing fac^litq repqrt.ed a pqsa#ive test res :

{126} While we generaIly. review the am^ssiora of e^^de^
. , '

of d.iscretion, I here the trial court -recogrri,zed that it wesxalxe. .

drug test and the results, ha.ving presided guqr the ;motia

Therefore, assuming the brzef .tesfiinnony ab^ut^ appellea 's:
. . . . C .. . ' . . .. . . .

' St.a;te v. Jacks; 63 Ohio App•3d 200, 207, 578 N:E:2d 512:(

W761 R065i&

E test. was
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y

admitted in error,. that error was harmless. Where there i^

possibility that the un).avvful #estimony comtributed to a con
^

harmless, and thexefore, wi1L not be grouncds for reversal.
State

St.2d 391, 358 N.E.2d 623 (1976), paragraph jthree of the. ;f

discussing the evidence an&ite verdict, the tria].' court recogn^

results were inadmissibie and sta.ted that it was not consider

purpose in this case. Therefore, any erxor in admission of thi:s

harmless.

{1[27} FinaIly, appeuan$ argues that $',^gham violates

provision prohibiting vehicles from passing on the right, aad ^

:^. ^.
not reckless or even negligezit when causing her death. Thi$

persuasive.

1128) As R.C. 4511.55(A) makes ciear, a cyclist maypas

the right, provided the cyclist does so whale exer.ci.eing due

Potonak u. Whitmore, 8th'D.ist. No. 86046, 2005-Ohio-6344. Th

"[e]very person operating a bicycle upon a roadway shaIi ride. as

side of the roadway as practicable obeying all tra^.c rules ^.pp^,,., .
and exercising due care when.passinga standingvehicle or one1

same direction." Here, testimony was adduced to show that ap;

straight through the intersection, but then turned at the las^^
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perznissible for. Bingham to oontinue through the

o^:^
The statute speczficall9 ContempIat^ such acti.'-1^y f^or bicy

{129} APPellant's sudden turn. in the i?at, ereection, asi:

Bu m, combined with. the other instanies of ^eckiess beha^

state, demonstra"te that appeliant's convictionigslIPportedby ati

and is not against the marufe^t weight of: fi.he...^vidence. AM

second assignments of error ar,e overruled. '

B. Y,,ength of Sentence
k..

{1:301 Appellant received a three-year term of imprisonm; _ .

degree felony conviction. He arguea that . the trial oouzt fa

necessary .factore before impo^ing a sentence a^ove ^^m

;{Q31} GeneraBy, this oourt. reviews sen#^n' ^^o

approach advanced by the 01uo Snpreme. Co^ in State v

St.3d • 23, 2008-Ohio-4912, A98 N.E.2d 124; 6- Ho'°v

acknowied.ges that the sentence is not contrary to IAw, so the;;

process can be skipped, and the sentence cag be revvi+ewed,:

discretion. Id. at ¶ 19. To co4stitute an abuse y^f disEreti^an, tY^,^^,., .

unreasonable, arb3trary, or unconsci.onable. B^d^̂Jaeanor'e v. Bl'i
: ,

St.3d 217; 450 N.E.2d 1140 (1983).

{1q32} ,According to Oht0 senteaacing: gui.d,el^nee set f®rth

oLnd 2929.12, a trial. oourt. should 'be.. giuided b,v several co,ns^
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^

government resources." R.C4' 2929.11:

imposi.n.g sentence.
Those factoFs include the probability of recidi val

the conduct constituting. the c^e is more or less serious than

nstitut' the offense, and -the particulars of the victim
co

cted. R.C. 2929.I2. The t^al. court must balanc^ these co
izLfli

craft a sentence appropriate to the situation bef©re it, selectinI,'P

sanctions that the court detertaines accomplish" the purposes
.

felony sentenci.ng "without jncigosing an unnec^ssar9 burden ri

{i33}. Here, the trial... court acknawledged appe^ant'

or f ions from bethistory, which included two;p^ elonY conv^.

years ago. The court considered this as both evidence of a priox

and that appeIlan.t had led a "-abiding Iife for a significant p
. . . ^ii,

court al:so noted the.serious hartn cauusedto the vzctim and her . ,

claims the court did not give appropriate. weight to his expressi.
I ^.k.

crafting his sentence. "[TJhe w^ight to be given ariy R.C. 2929.1

the trial court's diseretion." Sttacte v. Baatta, 8th I1ist. No. 9775^6,

¶ 17. Appellant faced a sentence between one to five years ^

baianced the factors in R.C. 2929.12 in this case ^n.d determa.n tb

of three years was appropr.iate. Nothing in. the record '

arbitrary, unconscionable, or unreasonable. Therefore, appei

assignment of error is overruled.
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M. Conclusion

M

14134} The state prQduced substanti.al evidence that ap

caused the death of Sylvia Bingham- The trial aoures verdict

guilty of a ggravated vehicular, homicide is suppor; ted by suff'ip. ^;

is not against the manifest weight of t,he. evvidence. Appe}la.n s:p

does not constitute an abuse of discretion. It wap within the ,• ^

and adequately punished appellant for cau.sing:the death of

{1[35} Judgment af6rnmed.

It is ordered that appellee recover of appellant costs 12er .

The court find s there were reasonable gro^ndds for this

It is ordered.that a specisl mand.ate issue Out of this

common pleas court to carry this judgment into execution. 4
.;. .

conviction having been affirmed, any bail pending appeal is te -

remanded to the triai court foiexecution of sentence.
...

A-certi,fied copy of this:. entry shall constitp.te the man r

Rule 27 of the Rules of Appellate Procedure.

4XA41 ilf 1a'lll 42,4/ir/

LARRYA. JONES, SR., J., a^.d
COLLEEN CONWAY COONEY, J., CONCUR

%0 7 5 1 POO6 62

^ ^.
^..

,

also

bounds

^,, •

the

ndan^t's

Case

uan t to

Lj a

u

i. .

^ ^'^^
_ ,, fl•

}


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25

